
Maturity Fixed Rate ISAs Where home matters    principality.co.uk

Meanings of Interest terms 
Tax-free means UK Income Tax and Capital Gains Tax is not deducted from the interest you earn. This depends on your individual circumstances, and may change in future. 
AER stands for Annual Equivalent Rate and illustrates what the interest rate would be if interest were paid once each year on the whole balance, including previous interest payments.

Principality Building Society is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority, reference number 155998.   
Principality Building Society, Principality House, The Friary, Cardiff, CF10 3FA. principality.co.uk

^   

This calculation is for guidance only, to show you what a future balance could look like. It does not 
consider your individual circumstances.

0
1/

26
-1

Tax-free  ̂interest each yearTerm of ISA Tax-free  ̂monthly interest each year

1 Year (FRISA219)

2 Year (FRISA220)

3 Year (FRISA221)

5 Year (FRISA222)

3.70%

3.65%

3.65%

3.65%

3.64% 3.70%

3.59%

3.59%

3.59%

3.65%

3.65%

3.65%

AER†

Deposit at account openingTerm of ISA Balance at term end

1 Year (FRISA219)

2 Year (FRISA220)

3 Year (FRISA221)

5 Year (FRISA222)

£1,000.00

£1,000.00

£1,000.00

Interest earned

£1,037.00

£1,074.33

£37.00

£74.33

£1,000.00

£1,113.55

£1,196.32

£113.55

£196.32

15/01/2026.

CS
RM

IS
AS

Term of ISA

Days’ interest

1 year

90 days

2 year 3 year 5 year

180 days 270 days 360 days

(2025/2026)



Where home matters    principality.co.ukMaturity Fixed Rate ISAs

2025/2026
2026/2027

2026

(2025/2026)

Term of ISA Days interest

1 year 90 days

2 year

3 year

5 year

180 days

270 days

360 days


