



Summary Box

What is the interest rate?

Interest is calculated each day on the money in the account. You can choose whether interest is paid:

- annually (each year), on the anniversary of your ISA; or
- monthly, starting one month after the date your ISA opened, and then each month after that.

(See the meanings of 'Tax-free' and 'AER' below this summary box)

Term of ISA	Tax-free [^] interest each year	Tax-free [^] monthly interest each year	AER [†]
1 Year (FRISA219)	3.70%	3.64%	3.70%
2 Year (FRISA220)	3.65%	3.59%	3.65%
3 Year (FRISA221)	3.65%	3.59%	3.65%
5 Year (FRISA222)	3.65%	3.59%	3.65%

Can Principality change the interest rate?

No, the rate is fixed for the term until your ISA matures (when the account comes to an end).

What would the estimated balance be at the end of the fixed term based on a £1,000 deposit?

This is based on you choosing to have interest paid annually and added to your ISA, and you not making any further payments into the account.

Term of ISA	Deposit at account opening	Balance at term end	Interest earned
1 Year (FRISA219)	£1,000.00	£1,037.00	£37.00
2 Year (FRISA220)	£1,000.00	£1,074.33	£74.33
3 Year (FRISA221)	£1,000.00	£1,113.55	£113.55
5 Year (FRISA222)	£1,000.00	£1,196.32	£196.32

This calculation is for guidance only, to show you what a future balance could look like. It does not consider your individual circumstances.

Summary Box continued

How do I open and manage my account?

- You must be a Principality customer with a fixed term savings account coming to the end of its fixed term (maturing).
- You must be a UK resident and satisfy the minimum age requirements to open a cash ISA (see your Maturity Fixed Rate ISA account terms).
- You can open the account up to 14 days after the date your existing Principality account matures unless we remove it from sale. We can stop accepting new applications for this account at any time.
- You can move money from your maturing Principality account in branch, at an agency, by post or online.
- You must keep at least £500 (the minimum balance) in the account.
- You cannot pay in more than the ISA Allowance each tax year. The ISA Allowance for the current tax year (2025/2026) is £20,000. You can only pay your ISA Allowance into one Principality cash ISA in the current tax year.
- You can transfer unlimited amounts from ISAs from previous tax years, as these are not part of your current year's ISA Allowance.
- You can keep making payments into your ISA up to 5 business days after opening the account.
- Your ISA will mature at the end of the term, on the anniversary of the account opening.
- You can manage your ISA in branch, at an agency, by post, or by using a secure online profile with Principality.

Can I withdraw money?

- No, you cannot make withdrawals from your ISA before it matures.
- If you close or transfer your ISA before the end of its fixed term, you will have to give up the following number of days' interest.

Term of ISA	1 year	2 year	3 year	5 year
Days' interest	90 days	180 days	270 days	360 days

If you haven't earned enough to cover the relevant number of days' interest it will be taken from the money in the account. This means you may get back less than you originally put in.

- We will write to you before your ISA matures to find out what you want to do with your money.
- If we don't receive any instructions from you before your ISA matures, we will move your money to our Variable Rate Cash ISA or the nearest equivalent we offer at the time.

Additional information

- Service charges and costs may apply to your ISA. These are set out in our Tariff of Charges.
- In certain circumstances we may refuse an instruction for using an account. These circumstances are set out in our Savings Terms and Conditions.
- The tax treatment of your savings depends on your individual circumstances and may change in the future. This is set by HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC). Further information can be found at gov.uk/individual-savings-accounts/how-isas-work
- The interest rates quoted above were correct on 15/01/2026.

Please turn over for Account Terms

Meanings of Interest terms

[^]Tax-free means UK Income Tax and Capital Gains Tax is not deducted from the interest you earn. This depends on your individual circumstances, and may change in future.

[†]AER stands for Annual Equivalent Rate and illustrates what the interest rate would be if interest were paid once each year on the whole balance, including previous interest payments.

Principality Building Society is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority, reference number 155998.
Principality Building Society, Principality House, The Friary, Cardiff, CF10 3FA. [principality.co.uk](https://www.principality.co.uk)



Protected



Account Terms

These account terms, along with the summary box and our Savings Terms and Conditions, apply to the Maturity Fixed Rate ISA.

As well as conditions relating to your savings account, the Savings Terms and Conditions also has an ISA Terms section, which includes more details on:

- Opening an ISA
- Account limits
- Replacement subscriptions
- Additional permitted subscriptions (APS)
- Transferring an APS or your ISA
- If something happens to you
- Closing your ISA

If there is any difference between these account terms and the Savings Terms and Conditions, these account terms will apply.

All ISAs are regulated by the UK Government. If any part of these account terms is different to the ISA Regulations (Individual Savings Accounts Regulations 1998, as amended) the ISA Regulations will apply unless the Regulation is optional, in which case, the account terms will apply.

Opening your ISA

To open and use your ISA you must satisfy the minimum age requirement to open a cash ISA which means:

- For ISAs opened before 6 April 2024 you must be 16 or over
- For ISAs opened from 6 April 2024 onwards you must be 18 or over.

You must also either:

- be a UK resident, meaning that you have your permanent home in the UK (except the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man); or
- be a Crown employee (employed by the Government and serving overseas) or married to or in a civil partnership with a Crown employee.

This savings account is a maturity account. This means you can only open this account if your application is received within 14 days of your previous savings account maturing (it has come to the end of its fixed term).

Your ISA will open

- on the date your previous savings account comes to the end of its fixed term (when that account matures); or
- when we receive your maturity instructions whichever is later.

This ISA has limited availability. We can stop accepting new applications for this ISA at any time.

You can only open a cash ISA in your name. Someone who has power of attorney to act for you or is a court of protection deputy can also open an account in your name.

An ISA cannot be opened as a joint account or by a trustee.

Putting money into your ISA

The first payment into your ISA must be at least £500. The payment must be made from a maturing Principality fixed term savings account.

For up to 5 business days after opening the account, you can make additional payments by cash, cheque or electronic payment from another UK bank or building society account, or a Principality account in your name, if allowed by that account. This includes:

- transfers in;
- replacement subscriptions; and
- additional permitted subscriptions.

This ISA has a fixed interest rate. This means it won't change before the end of the fixed term.

We work out interest on the money in your ISA daily. You can choose to have your interest paid every month or annually.

If you choose to have interest paid annually, it will be paid on the anniversary of your ISA opening. Annual interest can be:

- paid into your ISA;
- paid into another Principality account in your name; or
- paid by electronic payment to another UK bank or building society account in your name, if the interest is £5 or more.

Monthly interest will be paid on the same day each month, starting one month after your ISA is opened.

Monthly interest can be paid into another Principality savings account in your name or, if the interest is £5 or more, by electronic payment to another UK bank or building society account in your name.

Any payments into your ISA after 5 April 2026 will not count towards your 2025/2026 ISA Allowance. They will count towards your Allowance for the 2026/2027 tax year.

What is a tax year?

A tax year runs from 6 April to 5 April the following year.

Account Terms continued

Taking money out of your ISA

This is a fixed term ISA, so you can't take money out of the account until the end of the fixed term unless you close it.

Account limits

You must keep at least £500 (the minimum balance) in your ISA. You cannot pay in more than the ISA Allowance each tax year. The ISA Allowance for the current tax year (2025/2026) is £20,000. You can only pay your ISA Allowance into one Principality cash ISA in the current tax year. You can transfer unlimited amounts from ISAs from previous tax years, as these are not part of your current year's ISA Allowance.

When your ISA matures

Your ISA will come to an end (mature) at the end of the fixed term.

We'll contact you before the end of the fixed term to find out what you want to do with your money.

If we don't hear from you before your ISA matures, we will move all of the money in your ISA into our Variable Rate Cash ISA or the nearest equivalent we offer at the time.

Transfers in

You can transfer in money from an ISA you hold with another ISA provider.

You can transfer:

- all (not part) of the money you have paid into an ISA in the current tax year; and
- all or part of the money you paid into an ISA in previous tax years.

If you are transferring an existing Principality cash ISA into this account it must be transferred in full.

The money must be available to be transferred within five business days of your request.

Replacement subscriptions

This is a fixed term ISA, so you can't make a replacement subscription to it unless you have transferred the full balance of a Principality variable ISA to this account in this tax year.

You can only pay a replacement subscription to replace the amount that was taken out of the variable rate ISA. The replacement subscription must be made in the same tax year as the transfer.

Transferring your ISA

Your ISA can be transferred to an ISA with another provider.

On your instructions, and within the time frame requested by you (which must be at least five business days after receiving your instruction), we'll transfer all of your ISA to another ISA provider.

Please ask your new ISA manager when the transferred funds will be available to you. This may not be within five days.

You can transfer all (not part) of the money you have paid into your ISA in the current tax year.

Any loss of interest which applies to the transfer is explained in the section Closing your ISA.

We'll carry out the transfer in line with your instructions, depending on the minimum timescales for making payments as set out in the Savings Terms and Conditions.

Closing your ISA

If you close your ISA before the end of the fixed rate term you will lose the following number of days' interest:

Term of ISA	Days interest
1 year	90 days
2 year	180 days
3 year	270 days
5 year	360 days

If you haven't earned enough to cover the relevant number of days' interest it will be taken from the money in the account. This means you may get back less than you originally put in.

